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A History of the Norbertine Sisters

Part I

Back to the Beginning


Some months ago Abbot Ward called and asked if I would be willing to give a day at the International Sisters Meeting in August 2009.  And would I speak on the history of the sisters of our Order.


What I have to say here today is far from the final word.  I have learned more in the preparation of these talks than I already knew and I now realize how much more I have to learn.  Most authors who have written on the history or origins of our sisters agree that more research must be done in this area.  Perhaps this can be an incentive for those of us gathered here to take an interest in our family history.  A recent book entitled “Crown and Veil: Female Monasticism from the Fifth to the Fifteenth Centuries”
 credits the feminist movement of the second half of the 20th century for raising a greater interest in the female side of the history of religious life.  The book itself consists of a series of articles written as the result of an exhibit which opened simultaneously in Bonn and Essen, Germany in the spring of 2005.


As we begin to take a look at the origins and history of the sisters of our Order, keep in mind that we began together as brothers and sisters of one family and somehow became separated.  Keep in mind also that as we begin our investigation we are going back to a time that lacked many of the means of communication, travel and conveniences that we grew up with and take for granted.  This includes ways of thinking that are foreign to those of the 20th/21st centuries.  Occasionally we may wonder for instance why Norbert wasn’t already aware of something or other.  Well, communication, other than papal or imperial missives, was much slower at that period.  On the other hand, there are instances when Norbert was well aware of events and we may wonder how he did it.

My intention in this first talk is to give a broad overview for the background of the foundation of the Order which included the sisters.  In the second talk I will try to bring together some of the theories and some of the facts about what brought about the separation of the sisters from the men’s monasteries and what happened to those convents of sisters.  I use the word “theories” because there are some gaps in documentary evidence that to some extent leave us in the dark.


Two questions.  What originally brought us together as one family?  And, secondly, what brought about the separation?


Our story begins a number of years before the Order began, on a journey to Rome in the late fall of 1110.  The German king, Henry V (1106-1125) with his court, the Archbishop of Cologne, Frederick I, and many others are on their way to Rome for King Henry’s coronation as emperor.  Norbert, at this time a canon and subdeacon of St. Victor’s Church in Xanten, is one of the court chaplains.  Herman of Tournai, a Benedictine abbot, in writing his chronicle of the Abbey of St. Martin records the conflict between King Henry and Pope Paschal II (1099-1118) over the German king’s right to appoint bishops, and adds:  “A cleric by the name of Norbert who had been the emperor’s chaplain during the seizure of the pope, was led to such great repentance when he saw the wickedness of his lord, the king, that he prostrated himself at the feet of the pope.  Having received absolution from him, Norbert abandoned secular life.”
  Herman continues briefly to describe how Norbert went to Prémontré and began a new way of life.  This description by Abbot Herman describes only a single incident in the life of Norbert.  Most of what we know about our founder and father Norbert comes from three other works:  two biographies, Vitae Norberti A
 and B
, and another work by Abbot Herman of Tournai entitled “The Miracles of St. Mary of Laon”
.


In the biographies which take up Norbert’s life in 1115 we read of a different conversion story – a ride to Vreden during which a storm comes up and Norbert is thrown from his horse.  He hears the words “Turn from evil and do good”.  Norbert returns home and goes to a Benedictine monastery called Siegburg.  There he is instructed by Abbot Conon.  At the next opportunity, Norbert asks his bishop, Archbishop Frederick of Cologne, for ordination to the deaconate and priesthood on the same day.  With some hesitation Frederick consents.  After his ordination Norbert returns to Xanten and after attempting to reform his fellow canons he is rejected by them.  He leaves Xanten and spends about two to three years at Fürstenberg, a family owned church not too far away.  During this period of time Norbert continues to visit Siegburg, but also visits a house of canons called Rolduc (modern day Kerkrade or Klosterrath) as well as a hermit named Ludolf
.  These two places and Ludolf are only mentioned in passing by the biographer.  However, they are very important for Norbert.  All three have something to do with reform even if they involve three different ways of life – monastic, canonical and eremitical.


Norbert’s conversion experience (either description:  Rome or Vreden – I prefer to view them as connected) led him to be a reformer.  During his years at Fürstenberg he began his life as an itinerant preacher.  His activity being called into question at Fritzlar changed his approach but not his goal.  He took a further step and divested himself of all his possessions, went to see Pope Gelasius II (1118-1119) in St. Gilles and obtained permission to preach everywhere.  On his return from the south of France he meets an old friend, Bishop Burchard of Cambrai, whose secretary, Hugh of Fosses, is fascinated by Norbert and his future plans.  Norbert falls ill – in fact his companions died, probably from exhaustion – and Burchard sends Hugh to look after him.  After his recovery Norbert continues his preaching and Hugh accompanies him on his journeys.  According to his biographers his preaching now focuses on reconciliation and peacemaking.  As we know from Vita A the early Norbert was known as “a minister of peace and concord”  -- only later, and with good reason, does he become a Eucharistic saint.


Meanwhile Pope Gelasius has died.  His successor, Pope Callistus II (1119-1124), holds a council in Rheims (October 20-30, 1119) and Norbert goes there to renew his papal permission to preach.  On the way he meets Bartholomew, the Bishop of Laon – we read of this encounter not in the biographies but in Abbot Herman’s book “The Miracles”.  We have to read between the lines here.  Presumably it was Bartholomew who saw in Norbert something greater than an itinerant preacher.  Bartholomew meets Norbert at a moment of frustration.  Norbert had attempted to meet with the pope but was unable.  Bartholomew personally takes Norbert under his wing and introduces Norbert to Pope Callistus.  After the council Norbert returned with Bartholomew to Laon where the bishop and the pope made every effort to get Norbert to settle down and be of service to the Church in a specific place, in this case, Laon.  You may recall that Bartholomew with the help of Callistus put pressure on Norbert to accept the leadership of St. Martin’s, a house of canons in Laon that was in need of reform.  It is at this point that we hear of Norbert’s “propositum”, the way he intended to lead his life.


Norbert spent the winter in Laon and in the spring of 1120 Bartholomew personally took Norbert around his diocese in search of a suitable place to settle down and form a community.  This is described in much more detail by Herman in his “Miracles” than it is in the two biographies.

Importance of Siegburg, Rolduc and Ludolf


At this point I would like to backtrack a bit.  Earlier I mentioned that, even though the biographer only mentions Norbert’s visits to Siegburg, Rolduc and the hermit Ludolf in passing, they were important for him.  All three were connected with reform.  Rolduc was a house of canons – a reformed house that followed the Rule of St. Augustine and most likely it was from Rolduc that Norbert took the stricter Rule, the Ordo Monasterii, for Prémontré.  Rolduc in turn was joined in a bond of union with another house of canons, Springiersbach, and Ludolf has his hermitage on property belonging to Springiersbach.  But what is more important for us in our discussion today is that Springiersbach at this time was a double monastery.

Double Monasteries


If you will bear with me for a few moments I would like to speak a little bit about “double monasteries”.  When we study the history and events of our own Order it is important that we place them in context with what is going on outside the Order.  In other words, if we only read and concentrate on material referring to Norbert and the Premonstratensians we might conclude that this or that was only connected with our own Order.  We first encounter Norbert somewhere at the midpoint in the Gregorian Reform (c. 1050-c. 1150).  Reforms are difficult.  They take a long time to take root and develop.  Reformers take different approaches and some reformers come into conflict with authority and other reformers.


Though Norbert’s years of reform were somewhat brief, say from 1115 – 1134 (less than 20 years), they were varied:  they were personal in regard to his own conversion; they were universal in regard to his archbishopric.  Here his reforming activity extended not only to the reform of his own diocese but, insofar as it extended to the work of ending a papal schism
, it covered a much greater range.  Finally there was his involvement in a reform that was both personal and universal.  I am referring to his work in the reform of canonical life.  Originally, this last had not been Norbert’s intention, at least not beyond the reform of his own canonry at Xanten.  Norbert saw the need for reform among the laity, clergy and religious but he saw his part in this reform played out in the form of preaching.  He began his work as an itinerant preacher.  We have already seen that Norbert ran into conflict with authority in this regard and was summoned to appear before the papal legate, Cuno, at the Synod of Fritzlar (1118), how he sought papal permission to preach and how ultimately he was befriended by Bartholomew of Laon.  Bartholomew, himself a reformer, wanted to take advantage of Norbert’s faith, courage and talent for the benefit of his own diocese.


And so, “double monasteries”.  What were they?  What were they not? How far back in history do they go?  Usually they consisted of a community of male religious and a community of female religious living together in such a way that they can be spoken of as a single total monastery.
  Normally there was a church in the center and on either side the living and working areas of the respective communities.  There was total and complete separation but the monastery of the monks/canons and the nuns’ convent were considered a legal unit.  Mostly the abbot was the superior of the entire complex.  There were also communities where an abbess governed the whole complex.  Examples of such were Fontevrault founded by Robert of Arbrissel and the Gilbertines founded by Gilbert of Sempringham.


Houses of sisters that had some lay brothers attached to do some heavy manual labor or convents of sisters with a monastery of canons connected to them to care for the liturgical functions would not necessarily constitute a double monastery.


The origins of double monasteries can be traced back to the beginnings of coenobitic life and originate in the East, particularly Egypt.  Pachomius (c. 292-346) is said to have presided over the first double monastery.  At a time in history when society worked on an agricultural system and clothing was made in the home, the men and women of a double monastery formed a religious support system.  The men constructed the buildings, grew the crops, dug graves, cared for the liturgy and took care of the spiritual instruction of the community.  The women on the other hand wove cloth and sewed clothing, did the laundry, cooked, etc.  Each group in the beginning would have had their own church and visiting – even at later periods – was usually limited to those in authority who had some duty to perform for the other group.  From a practical standpoint it was usually the women’s group that attached itself to a male monastery for protection, support and assistance as well as liturgical services.  This latter was later known as “cura monialium”.


In the east double monasteries continued to exist in various places from the 4th to the 8th centuries.  Gradually as monasticism moved west the double monastery also made its appearance but not until the 7th century and not to the same extent as in the east and usually in a slightly different way in different countries.  So for example in Gaul the nuns’ convent was established first and then monks came to join them.  This was the opposite from the eastern houses.  They followed the Rule of Columban.  Nivelles, in present day Belgium, a double monastery governed by abbesses, the most famous of whom was Gertrude (c. 626-659), daughter of the foundress, Itta. Probably the most renowned double monastery in England was Whitby, under the Abbess Hilda, where apparently there was no separation between the men and women.  From England Monasticism came to Germany.  But until the 9th century the only double monastery that was known is Heidenheim in the diocese of Eichstätt.  This monastery was founded in 751 for monks by Wynnebald and the sisters joined later.
 


Over the centuries there were attempts to abolish double monasteries or at least to enforce total separation of the two sexes.  The Council of Agde (506)
, held under Caesarius of Arles (c. 470-542), first disapproved of double monasteries.  The Emperor Justinian in 529 forbade the common life of monks and nuns and demanded complete seclusion for both groups.  The Council of Seville (619) appealed to the general laws of the Church which were against such a way of life. The II Council of Nicaea (787) did not suppress the double monasteries but required that they follow the stipulations of Basil (c. 330-379) who required complete separation of the sexes in living, eating and sleeping.  Also, this council stipulated that no new double monasteries were to be founded in the future.  At a later point in time Ivo of Chartres (d. 1116) cites various decrees that are against double monasteries.  More than likely rumors of misbehaviors surfaced now and again, perhaps some of the rumors based on solid ground.


For all practical purposes double monasteries die out by the end of the 10th century.  However, by the beginning of the 12th century they begin to appear again.  Fontevrault is founded in 1100 or 1101 by Robert of Arbrissel;  Savigny about 1112 by Vitalis of Mortain; Norbert of Xanten founds Prémontré in 1120.  All three founders were itinerant preachers who eventually settled down and established monasteries.  And there were others, perhaps less well known, who did the same thing.  The popularity of such foundations was due to the large numbers of women who were seeking a religious form of life and were caught up in the spell of the religious idealism evoked through the vita apostolica movement.


This reappearance of double monasteries during the Gregorian Reform period was neither universally accepted nor long lasting.  The two major and lasting reforms at this time were the Cistercians (monastic) and the Premonstratensians (canonical).  The Cistercians in the beginning refused to accept women altogether.  The Premonstratensians at first – under Norbert – accepted them wholeheartedly, and then later – presumably under the influence of Hugh of Fosses – began to reject them.

Norbert and Prémontré


I digressed a bit from where Bartholomew in the spring of 1120 brought Norbert to Prémontré.  As I mentioned, Abbot Herman is more detailed than the two biographies, both of which merely state:  “Here he (Norbert) pledged to remain if God would allow him to gather companions.”  Herman, on the other hand, goes into much more detail.

“Coming to the aforementioned place of Prémontré they enter a little church built there in honor of St. John the Baptist, in order to pray. … After the bishop finished praying he went outside.  He advised the man of God to rise from his prayer because night was coming on and there was not place to stay.  The servant of God, coming outside, asked Bartholomew to depart with his men and to permit him to keep vigil there throughout the night.  The bishop then quickly mounted his horse, as night was falling.  He swiftly rode to Anizy but did not forget about Norbert.  By means of a messenger he sent bread and other necessities.


“In the morning the bishop returned to him and asked what he wanted to do.  Norbert was overjoyed.  ‘I will remain here, Father, because I know that God has destined this place for me.  This will be a place of rest for me and here many will be saved by the grace of God.  Nor will this little church be the principle site.  On another part of this mountain they will build their place of rest.  This night in a vision I saw a very great multitude of white robed men carrying silver crosses and candelabra and thuribles and they encircled this place singing as they went.”


In Abbot Herman’s version we hear how Bishop Bartholomew arranged for the transfer of the property at Prémontré from the Abbey of St. Vincent to Norbert.  In all three versions, however, Norbert almost immediately goes about looking for followers.  At this point none of the three sources (Vita A and B and Herman’s “Miracles”) mentions bringing women back to Prémontré.  In fact Vita A never mentions women.  Vita B mentions women only in reference to the foundations of Godfrey of Cappenberg where the author notes that three churches were set up “from the same property, namely Cappenberg, Ilbenstadt and Varlar, in which a congregation of many brothers and sisters thrives to the present day and a praiseworthy religious life flourishes in the worship of God.”  “The present day” would have been sometime between c. 1152 and 1161/64.


It is only in chapter 7 of book III of Herman’s “Miracles”, a chapter that praises Norbert’s work that we hear in greater detail about the sisters.  At this point I should remind you of the comment that I made in the beginning of this talk.  The thinking of the 12th century can be quite different than that of our own time.  Don’t forget that this quote from Herman was written 800 years ago and it was considered very complimentary both for Norbert and for the sisters.  I say this lest I incur the wrath that fell on Pope Benedict for his comment at Regensburg regarding the Muslims.  In any case, Herman states:

“To conclude briefly about Norbert, many testify that, after the Apostles, no one’s life has borne such fruit in the Holy Church in so short a time.  For although some say that Bernard, the Abbot of Clairvaux, bore no less fruit in the same time, nevertheless if anyone notes carefully I think he will not deny that Norbert outstrips him.”


“Moreover, in the monastery of Cîteaux only men are received.  It was Norbert’s decision that women be received for conversion in addition to men.  As a result we see that the life of women in his monasteries is more confined and stricter than that of men.


The men, after their conversion, leave the monastery for necessary works and for other business.  Frequently they are involved in ecclesiastical or even secular legal proceedings or delegations.  And many times those whom in their former life we knew to have been farmers or poor we now see proudly riding in a religious habit.


For the women, however, as soon as they have changed their lives the rules henceforth remain permanent.  They remain enclosed within the confines of the house.  They never go out again.  They may speak to no man, not even a brother or relative, except at the window in the church and then only with two lay brothers with the man on the outside and two women who reside with her on the inside.  They hear everything that is said.


As soon as they are received, at the very beginning of their conversion, in order to cut back all pride and carnal lust even their hair is cut to ear level.  And thus to please Christ their heavenly spouse they are completely disfigured in their fragile and seductive flesh out of love for him.  Henceforth none are permitted to have a precious garment, only one made of wool or sheepskin.  None are permitted to wear over their heads a silk veil like certain nuns but only a very cheap black cloth.


Although they are known to be enclosed with such strictness and lowness, including silence, nevertheless the power of Christ is working in an extraordinary way.  Daily we seen women, not only rustic and poor, but even the noble and rich, both young widows and even little girls, who through the grace of conversion spurn the pleasures of the world and hasten to the monasteries of that institution.  They hasten there as if to mortify their tender flesh.  We believe today there are more than ten thousand women dwelling in these monasteries.


If therefore Norbert had done nothing else, apart from the conversion of the men, but attract so many women to God’s service by his exhortation, would he not have been worthy of the greatest praise?  But now, since so many thousands of men and women are in the service of Christ because of his teaching, since so many monasteries of his institute shine brightly throughout the world, I don’t know what others think, but what many claim seems true to me.  There has been no one since the time of the Apostles who in such a brief space of time has acquired for Christ so many imitators of the perfect life through his institute.”


From the 12th century point of view this is a beautiful eulogy of Norbert and the work he accomplished and yet as Richard Southern writes, “even while the chronicler of Laon was writing, the reaction had set in.”
  The description of the sisters that we have just heard was written in the 1140’s.  Gerlinde Niemeyer, who did an extensive study of Herman of Tournai and his “Miracles”, concludes that what we heard in this chapter represents the opinions of Hugh of Fosses from the years 1146 to 1147.
  The life of the sisters at Prémontré and elsewhere as described by Herman corresponds more to what we read in the first Statutes of the Order.  Both of these are coming from at least 20 years after Bartholomew brought Norbert to Prémontré.


Since the two biographies were written some years after the foundation at Prémontré this probably accounts for the fact that the authors are silent about the presence of women at the beginning.  Changes and transfers of the women had already begun to take place and therefore their presence had been removed from the early history.  According to Father Wilfried Grauwen of Postel, based on internal evidence, Vita A was most likely written between 1145 and 1161/64.  Vita B was most probably written between 1152 and 1161/64.


Although Norbert changed his approach to reform at various stages of his career, nevertheless his goal remained the same.  Both Professor Stefan Weinfurter of the University of Heidelberg and Father Ludger Horstkötter of Hamborn describe Norbert’s community during the years while he was at Prémontré as a large monastery (Großkonvent).
  In Weinfurter’s words, “…the individual canonries did not each have their own leader.  There was no provost or abbot, but rather Norbert alone wanted to be the father and head for all, he alone, through his life and instructions, gave the guidelines, supported by the Gospel, the writings of the Fathers and the Rule of Augustine.  It was, therefore, to be a single large circle of Norbertine reform members distributed in various places, a non-localized large community so to speak.”
  His model, as viewed through the Rule of Augustine, was the community life of the early Church as seen in the Acts of the Apostles.
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